## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**



Doc#: 1108757087 Fee: \$86.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 03/28/2011 12:07 PM Pg: 1 of 9

**RE-RECORDING COVER SHEET** 

RECG.

LOXCOOK COUNTY CLOSELY'S OFFICE MORTGAGE BEING RE RECORDED TO CORRECTLY ATTACH THE FIRST PAGE OF THE MORTGAGE

After re-recording, please mail to:

Nouman Qureshi Fisher and Shapiro, LLC 2121 Waukegan Road; Suite 301 Bannockburn, Illinois 60015 Our File Number: 08-003828 Recorded in the County of Cook Box 254 1 of 2

1108757087 Page: 2 of 9

### INOFFICIAI

Return To

Encore Credit Corp 1833 Alton Parkway Irvine, CA 92606

0802002265 Fee: \$60.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 01/20/2008 11:28 AM Pg: 1 of 19

Prepared By:

Encore Credit Corp 1833 Alton Parkway Tryine, CA \$2006

MORTGAGE

MIN 100180100003037726

THIS MORTGAGE is made mis 30th EVAN A NGO AND PURA D NGO 4

day of November, 2005

, between the Mortgagor,

# AN UNHARRIED 4 4 AN UNHARRIED WOH!

(herein "Borrower"), and the Mortgagee,

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS"), (solely as nominee for Lender, as hereinafter defined, and Lender's successors and assigns). MERS is organized and existing under the lay's of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Mt 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS. Encree Credit Corp. A California Corporation

("Lender") is organized and existing under the laws of Callfornia and has an address of 1833 Alton Parkway

Irvine, CA 92606

WHEREAS, Borrower is indebted to Lender in the principal sum of U.S. \$66,000 (0) and extensions and renewals indebtedness is evidenced by Borrower's note dated November 30, 2005 thereof (herein "Note"), providing for monthly installments of principal and interest, with the palance of indebtedness, if not

sooner paid, due and payable on December 1. 2035 TO SECURE to Lender the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, with interest hereon, the payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Mirtgage; and the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower herein contained, Borrower does hereby mortgage, stant and convey to MERS (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, the following described property located in the County of COOK

State of Illinois:

SEE PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT

303772

ILLINOIS - SECOND MORTGAGE - 1/80 - FNMA/FHEME UNIFORM INSTRUMENT WITH MERS

78 N(TL) (0204)

Form 3814 Amended 2/01

MP MORTGAGE FORMS - (800)571-7291

1108757087 Page: 3 of 9

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

0509928 (1st 0509633 Encore Credit Corp 0802002266 Fee: \$34.00 1833 Alton Parkway Eugene "Gene" Moore FHSP Fe6:\$10.00 Cook County Reporder of Depos Irvine, CA 92606 Date: 01/20/2008 11:29 AM Pg: 1 of 8 ш -Prepared By: Ofncore Credit Corp 1833 Alton Parkway rvine, CA 928Q6 (Space Above This Line For Recording Data) De la Ox CC MORTGAGE 100180100003037650 MIN DEFINITIONS Words used in multiple sections of this documen/ are defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 11, 13, 18, 20 and 21. Certain rules legarring he isage of words used in this document are also provided in Section 16. (A) "Security Instrument" means this document, which is date in vember 30. 2005 together with all Riders to this document. (B) "Borrower" is EVAN A. NGO AND PURA D. NGO \* AN UNHARRIST MAN
\*\* AN UNHARRIST WOMAN Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instrument. (C) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation of the acting solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the mongrace under this Security Instrument. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and hes ar address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS. 303766 ILLINOIS - Single Family - Family Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT WITH MERS Form 3014 1/01

WHP WORTGAGE FORMS (600)821.2791

1108757087 Page: 4 of 9 0602002266 Page: 2 of 6

# UNOFFICIAL CÖİ

Parcel ID #:12-28-309-009-0000 which has the address of 2724 N. SCOTT STREET (City), Illinois 60131 FRANKLIN PARK

[Street],

[ZIP Code] (herein "Property Address");

TOGETHER with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances and rents all of which shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Mortgage; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Mortgage is on a leasehold) are hereinafter referred to as the "Property." Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Mortgage; but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS, (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns), has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing or canceling this Mortgage.

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property, and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower covenants that Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to encumbrances of

record.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal and interest indebtedness

evidenced by the Note and late charges as provided in the Note.

2. Funds for Tixe and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day month payments of principal and interest are payable under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (herein "Funds") equal to one-twelfth of the yearly taxes and assessments (including condominium and planned unit development assessments, if any which may attain priority over this Mortgage and ground rents on the Property, if any, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for mortgage insurance, if any, all as reasonably stimated initially and from time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereof. Borrower snall not be obligated to make such payments of Funds to Lender to the extent that Borrower makes such payments to the holder of a prior mortgage or deed of trust if such holder is an institutional lender.

If Borrower pays Funds to Lender, the Fano: shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a federal or state agency (in luding Lender if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents. Lender may not charge for so holding and applying the Funds, analyzing said account or verifying and company said assessments and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make so in a charge. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing at the time of execution of this Mortgage that interest on the Funds shall be paid to Borrower, and unless such agreement is made or applicable law requires such interest to be paid, Lender shall no be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an arrupt accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Mortgage.

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the further nonthly installments of Funds payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, shall exceed the amount required to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, such excess shall be, at Borrower's option, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower on monthly installments of Funds. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rente as they fall due, Borrower shall pay to Lender

any amount necessary to make up the deficiency in one or more payments as Lender r. ty require.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall promptly cfind to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If under paragraph 17 hereof the Property is sold or the Property is otherwise acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than immediately prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at the time of application as a credit against the sums secured by this Mortgage.

3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under the Note and paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of amounts payable to Lirier by Borrower under

paragraph 2 hereof, then to interest payable on the Note, and then to the principal of the Note.

4. Prior Mortgages and Deeds of Trust; Charges; Liens. Borrower shall perform all of Borrov er's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage, including Borrower's covenants to make payments when due. Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid all taxes, assessments and o he, charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Mortgage, and leasehold payments or ground

5. Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and such other hazards as Lender may require and in

such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in a form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in a form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage.

Initials: PDN

303772

Form 3814

76 N(IL) (0204)

Page 2 of 5

#### 1108757087 Page: 5 of 9

#### 0602002266 Page: 3 of 6 JNOFFICIAL (

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Mortgage.

6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Mortgage is on a leasehold. If this Mortgage is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents.

7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, then Lender, at Lender's option, up in notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums, including reasonable attorneys' fees, and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Mortgage, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or

Any amounts disbursed by Londer pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, at the Note rate, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Mortgage. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof. Nothing contained in this paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

8. Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor related to Lender's interest in the Property.

9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any awar 1 c. claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part the reof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender, subject to the terms of any moregag; deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage.

10. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not 9 V/aiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage granted by Lorder to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right of remody hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remody.

11. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 16 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrown shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Mortgage, but does not execute the Note, (a) is co-signing this Mortgage only to mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property to Lender under the terms of this Mortgage, (b) is not personally liable on the Note or under this Mortgage, and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower hereunder may agree to extend, modify, forbear, or make any other accommodations with regard to the terms of this Mortgage or the Note without that Borrower's consent and without releasing that Borrower or modifying this Mortgage as to that Borrower's interest in the Property.

12. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Mortgage shall be given by delivering it or by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Mortgage shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.

13. Governing Law; Severability. The state and local laws applicable to this Mortgage shall be the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. The foregoing sentence shall not limit the applicability of federal law to this Mortgage. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to

303772 Initials: PDN

ДИР-76N(IL) (0204)

#### 1108757087 Page: 6 of 9 0602002266 Page: 4 of 6 UNOFFICIAL COPY

this end the provisions of this Mortgage and the Note are declared to be severable. As used herein, "costs," "expenses" and "attorneys' fees" include all sums to the extent not prohibited by applicable law or limited herein.

- 14. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and of this Mortgage at the time of execution or after recordation hereof.
- 15. Rehabilitation Loan Agreement. Borrower shall fulfill all of Borrower's obligations under any home rehabilitation, improvement, repair, or other loan agreement which Borrower enters into with Lender. Lender, at Lender's option, may require Borrower to execute and deliver to Lender, in a form acceptable to Lender, an assignment of any rights, claims or defenses which Borrower may have against parties who supply labor, materials or services in connection with improvements made to the Property.
- 16. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Mortgage.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Mortgage. If Borrower rai's to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Mortgage without further notice or demand on Borrower.

NON-UNIFORM COVENINTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

- 17. Acceleration; Remedies. Except as provided in paragraph 16 hereof, upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Mortgage, including the covenants to pay when due any sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender prior to acceleration shall give notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph 12 hereof specifying: (1) the breach; (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) a date, not less than 10 days from the date the notice is mailed to Borrower, by which such breach must be curai, and (4) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage, foreclosure by judicial proceeding, and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform For ower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the nonexistence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the breach is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender, at Lender's option, may declare all of the sums secured by this Mortgage to be immediately due and payable without further demand and may foreclose this Mortgage by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect in such proceeding all expenses of foreclosure, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney. Sees and costs of documentary evidence, abstracts and title reports.
- 18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. Notwithstanding Lender's accuse attornoof the sums secured by this Mortgage due to Borrower's breach, Borrower shall have the right to have any proceedings begun by Lender to enforce this Mortgage discontinued at any time prior to entry of a judgment enforcing this Mortgage ii. (a) Borrower pays Lender all sums which would be then due under this Mortgage and the Note had no acceleration occurred: (b) Borrower cures all breaches of any other covenants or agreements of Borrower contained in this Mortgage; (c) Borrower pays in reasonable expenses incurred by Lender in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower contained in this Mortgage, and in enforcing Lender's remedies as provided in paragraph 17 hereof, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees; and (d) Borrower takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Mortgage, Lender's interest in the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Mortgage shall continue unimpaired. Upon such paymer, and cure by Borrower, this Mortgage and the obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration back occurred.
- 19. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver. As additional security hereunder, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 herec for abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, Lender shall be entitled to have a receiver appointed by a court to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorneys' fees, and then to the sums secured by this Mortgage. The receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

- 20. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall release this Mortgage without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay all costs of recordation, if any.
  - 21. Waiver of Homestead. Borrower hereby waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property.

initials: PDN

303772

Form 3814

76 N(IL) (0204)

Page 4 of 5

# 1108757087 Page: 7 of 9 UNOFFICIAL COPY

22. Riders. The following Ride	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-		
Adjustable Rate Rider	Condominium Ride		Second Home F	
Balloon Rider VA Rider	Planned Unit Deve	•	1-4 Family Rid	
L VA Kidei	Biweekly Payment	. Kluei	Other(s) [special	ıyı
	REQUEST FOR NO	TICE OF DEF	AULT	
	AND FORECLOSUR	E UNDER SUP	ERIOR	
	MORTGFAGES OF	R DEEDS OF T	RUST	
Borrower and Lender request the	e holder of any mortgage, d	leed of trust or othe	r encumbrance with a	lien which has priority
over this Mortgage to give Notice to	Lender, at Lender's address	set forth on page o	ne of this Mortgage, o	of any default under the
superior encumbrance and of any sale IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Born				
III WITHESS DEASON, BOIL	lower has exceded this wor		$\Delta \Omega_{a2}$	
	(Seal)	Puna	-21. TY	(Seal)
EVAN A NGO	-Borrower	PURA D NGO	J	-Borrower
70.				
	ζ			
	(Seal)		<del></del>	(Seal)
	-Borrower			-Borrower
	(,			
	(Seal)			(Seal)
	-Batto wer			-Borrower
	1			
	(Seal)	Q,		(Seal)
	-Borrower	45		-Воггоwсг
		47%		
				m: 0:: 10.1)
				(Sign Original Only)
		1.04	0.	
STATE OF ILLINOIS, BEAD! ENI	E ROGOWSKI	<b>WK</b> Count	y ss:	
		LALA EVAN A NO	an plipa i Nan	1
a Notary Public in and for said count	ry and state do nereby certify	y that LVAN A N	io, roka o nao	
				) .c.
				(C)
subscribed to the foregoing instrum	, ]	personally known to	me to be the same pe	rson(s) whose name(s)
delivered the said instrument as his/h	ent, appeared before the thing respectively.	is day in person, and	purposes therein set f	orth.
Given under my hand and offic		77 day of	NOVEMBER	2005
·				0'
My Commission Expires:			oftogous	2/4
<b>3</b> 11	OFFICIAL SEAL	Notary Public		
₹ MA	ARLENE A. ROGOWSI	<ı }	$\mathcal{O}$	
\$ NC	)TARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS	<b>5</b> •		
Z.W1	COMMISSION EXPIRES 3/13/200	<b>‰</b>		

303772

1108757087 Page: 8 of 9 UNOFFICIAL COPY

#### **Marquis Title Company**

6060 N Milwaukee Ave. Chicago, Il 60646 847-292-1300 847-292-1414 Fax

File #: 0509633

Borrower Name: Evan A. Ngo and Pura D. Ngo

Addr. ss 2724 North Scott

Pin #: 12-28-309-009-0000

Legal Description:

Lot 4 in Marconi Construction Company's West Manor Development, being a subdivision in the W 1/2 of Section 28, Township 40 No.th Range 12 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

1108757087 Page: 9 of 9

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

